
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Ty Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 7 October 2021 

Meeting time: 11.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

As agreed at the meeting on 23 September items 1 to 4 are to be held 

in private  

 

Private pre-meeting  

(11.00 - 11.15) 

1 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and Post-16 

Education Bill - consideration of the draft report 

(11.15 - 11.30) (Pages 1 - 9)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Private Paper 1 - Legislative Consent Memorandum Report 

2 Priorities for the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee - strategy for engaging with children and young 

people 

(11.30 -11.45) (Pages 10 - 17)  

Attached Documents:  

Private Paper 2 - Priorities Engagement Plan 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Consideration of the approach to Committee strategic planning 

(11.45 - 12.00) (Pages 18 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

Private Paper 3 - Approach to strategic approach 

4 Consideration on the Committee forward work programme 

(12.00 - 12.15) (Pages 34 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

Private Paper 4 - Autumn 2021 Forward Work Programme 

Correspondence from the Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

Lunch break  

(12.15 - 12.50) 

Private pre-meeting  

(12.50 - 13.00) 

5 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.00)   

 

6 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, Deputy Minister for Social Services and Deputy Minister 

for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

(13.00 - 14.30) (Pages 45 - 103)  

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Servcies  

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  

Dr Chris Jones, Deputy Chief Medical Officer 

Albert Heaney, Chief Social Care Officer for Wales 

Claire Bennett, Director, Communities & Tackling Poverty Department 



 

 

Tracey Breheny, Deputy Director, Mental Health, Substance Misuse & 

Vulnerable groups Department 

Irfon Rees, Director of Population Health 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper 1 - Written evidence from Welsh Government 

7 Papers to note 

(14.30)   

 

7.1 Committee Forward work programme 

 (Pages 104 - 105)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Llywydd – CYPE(6)-03-21 – Paper to note 1 

7.2 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and Post-16 Education Bill 

 (Pages 106 - 108)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to 

the Minister for Education and Welsh Language – CYPE(6)-03-21 – Paper to 

note 2 

7.3 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and Post-16 Education Bill 

 (Pages 109 - 110)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to 

the Secretary of State for Education – CYPE(6)-03-21 – Paper to note 3 

7.4 International agreements 

 (Pages 111 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 

CYPE(6)-03-21 – Paper to note 4 



 

 

7.5 International agreements 

 (Pages 113 - 114)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 

CYPE(6)-03-21 – Paper to note 5 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and for the whole 

meeting on 18 October 

(14.30)   

 

9 Consideration of the evidence from the Ministerial scrutiny 

session 

(14.30 - 14.45)   

 



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref JMEWL/2376/21 
 
 
Jayne Bryant MS  
Chair Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Welsh Parliament 

1 October 2021 
 
 
Dear Chair, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 24 September concerning the Legislative Consent 
Memorandum (LCM) for the UK Government’s Skills and Post-16 Education Bill (the “Bill”). 
You raised a number of queries relating to specific provisions of the Bill to which I have 
provided a response below. 
 
Clauses 1 (Local Skills improvement plans) and 4 (interpretation) 
 
The Welsh Government does not recommend that the legislative consent of the Senedd 
should be given in respect of clauses 1 and 4 of the Bill as introduced. In July I wrote to the 
Secretary of State for Education setting out my concerns about the practical effect of these 
clauses. My Department’s assessment is that these clauses would apply to Welsh further 
education providers or higher education institutions if their provision of post-16 technical 
education is deemed material to a specified area in England. This could have the effect of 
imposing duties on Welsh institutions providing education only in Wales which is accessed 
by students from England if the provision was material to a specified English area.  
 
My expectation is th
[...]
d in January 2021. 
 
 
 
2. Relevant Programme for Government activities and commitments within 

your portfolio, including: those where you are listed as the ‘lead portfolio 
Minister’; those within your portfolio but listed as the responsibility of the 
‘full Cabinet’ and how you will co-ordinate and integrate across the whole 
of government to deliver these; and indicative steps and timelines for the 
delivery of these activities and commitments. 

 
The Committee would also welcome an outline of how you intend to work 
with the Deputy Minister for Social Services and Deputy Minister for 
Mental Health and Wellbeing, including details of the lines of 
responsibility for delivering the commitments within this Committee’s 
remit.  

 
FLYING START 
 
The Deputy Minister for Social Services leads on the Cabinet responsibilities 
relating to Flying Start and the provision of childcare for parents in education and 
training, as well as the portfolio commitment regarding Baby Bundles.   
We have maintained our current investment in Flying Start. The Welsh 
Government’s flagship early years programme, Flying Start aims to make a 
decisive difference to the life chances of children under four in the areas which it 
runs. It includes four core elements; these being fully funded quality childcare, 
parenting support, intensive health visitor support, and support for speech, 
language and communication.  It continues to make a real difference to the lives of 
children in some of our most disadvantaged communities. In 2020, the Welsh 
Government met its target of providing Flying Start services to 36,000 children for 
the Sixth year running.  
 
The outbreak of COVID-19 has presented unprecedented challenges to all families 
and the support offered to vulnerable families by Flying Start has been all the more 
valuable during the course of the pandemic.  We are also considering how best to 
provide additional support with childcare costs for more families, utilising existing
[...]
ished responsible for learning disability, autism 
and neurodevelopmental services, delivering cross portfolio work with mental 
health, education and employment policy. This integrated and joined up approach 
will help to ensure that health, local authority and community support are 
considered equally and can be developed in partnership across organisations, 
including the support for co-existing conditions. 
 
 
 
3. How you intend to give due regard to children and young people’s rights 

to good physical and mental health in the context of the Programme for 
Government healthcare commitments (such as those to provide 
treatments which have been delayed by the pandemic, reform primary 
care, and prioritise investment in - and redesign of - mental health 
support)? 

 
REVIEW OF ESSENTIAL CHILDREN’S SERVICES - MARCH-MAY 2021 
 
In many ways, children have been the innocent bystanders of Covid as they have 
been disproportionately impacted by the pandemic. Their education and social 
development has been severely disrupted and the duration of ‘lock down’ has 
been for a larger proportion of their lifetimes to date. Although Covid-19 has 
minimal direct impact on the paediatric population, the pandemic has had a 
significant impact on the ability of children to access services, including essential 
services.  
 
It is, therefore, vital that when Boards are faced with prioritising and making 
difficult choices and decisions that the needs of children are considered within the 
overriding ethical principles, as articulated in the Welsh Government’s 
‘Coronavirus: ethical values and principles for healthcare delivery framework. 
In late 2020, the Essential Services Steering Group undertook several “deep 
dives” into specific areas to identify the extent to which essential services had 
been maintained during the pandemic.  
 
The first ‘deep dive’ was into cardiac services. Having initially looked at a condition 
specific topic, it was determined that a wider populati
[...]
oung people at the centre of all its work 

 
Mental Health Policy officials will also work very closely with the Wolfson centre 
and their Wolfson Centre Youth Advisory Group. The Wolfson Centre want to 
put the experiences and voices of young people at the heart of their work, 
recruiting young people aged 14-25, with lived mental health experience, to join 
the new Youth Advisory Group. 

Pack Page 96



22 
 

 
 
 
 
Members will: 
 

 Help shape the Centre’s work by advising on the research questions that 
are important to young people; 

 Advise on how Wolfson undertake research; 

 Assist in understanding what the research findings mean for young people, 
and 

 Suggest how the findings could be used to improve what happens in real 
life for young people with lived mental health experiences. 

 
CHILDHOOD OBESITY 
 
We are engaging with children and families through the delivery of the Healthy 
Weight: Healthy Wales strategy including discussions on programme design. This 
includes through work on a daily active schools offer, where we will be designing 
bespoke consultation with children to develop the approach.  
 
There has been a Youth Healthy Weight ambassador appointed who is 
undertaking engagement with children and working across a range of networks to 
ensure that children and young people’s voices are clearly fed in to delivery. 
 
SUBSTANCE MISUSE  
 
The Substance Misuse Delivery Plan 2019-22 was reviewed in response to 
Covid-19 and new actions have been included to reflect the work that has been 
undertaken during the pandemic and particularly to meet the new challenges 
ahead. 
 
These actions include ensuring service user feedback is taken on board by taking 
into account the findings of a peer-lead COVID-19 Impact Study and to continue 
carrying out service user research in relation to treatment and support during 
COVID-19, which in turn will influence future practice in meeting needs. 
 
In line with this, each Substance Misuse Area Pl
[...]
ge of the UK Government’s Professional 

Qualifications Bill, for which the Senedd’s consent has been sought. In its Legislative 

Consent Memorandum, the Welsh Government recommends that the Senedd withhold its 

 Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
 — 
 Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee 

Jayne Bryant MS  

Chair, Children, Young People, and Education Committee 

Dear Jayne 

CYPE(6)-03-21 – Paper to note 5

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 7.5

https://senedd.wales/committee/725
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=12424&Ver=4
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/global-convention-on-the-recognition-of-qualifications-concerning-higher-education-ms-no42021
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/global-convention-on-the-recognition-of-qualifications-concerning-higher-education-ms-no42021
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2865
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/2865


 

 

consent to the Bill. One of the reasons provided is that the UK Government has failed to 

confirm to the Welsh Government which educational qualifications are within scope of the 

Bill, such as further education qualifications.   

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

 

Pack Page 114


	Agenda
	1 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and Post-16 Education Bill - consideration of the draft report
	Private Paper 1 - Legislative Consent Memorandum Report

	2 Priorities for the Children, Young People and Education Committee - strategy for engaging with children and young people
	3 Consideration of the approach to Committee strategic planning
	4 Consideration on the Committee forward work programme
	Correspondence from the Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee

	6 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and Social Services, Deputy Minister for Social Services and Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing
	Paper 1 - Written evidence from Welsh Government

	7.1 Committee Forward work program

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Ty Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 7 October 2021 

Meeting time: 11.08 - 14.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12441 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Welsh Government 

Tracey Breheny, Welsh Government 

Irfon Rees, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/f4286db4-d758-4f86-b34c-b64a8a018af4?autostart=True


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Catherine McKeag (Official) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and Post-16 Education 

Bill - consideration of the draft report  

1.1 The Committee considered the draft report. Due to reporting timescales the 

Members agreed to consider the final amendments electronically.  

 

2 Priorities for the Children, Young People and Education Committee - 

strategy for engaging with children and young people  

2.1 The Committee considered the strategy for engaging with children and young 

people.  

2.2 Members agreed to hold face to face focus groups with children in primary school 

settings and to meet with young people from different youth organisations from 

around Wales.  

 

3 Consideration of the approach to Committee strategic planning  

3.1 The Committee considered the approach to strategic planning.  

3.2 Members agreed to hold the strategic planning sessions over the course of two 

meeting, the first of these would take place on Monday 18 October; and the following 

meeting to be held in the New Year to enable the Committee to take account of the 

engagement with children and young people.  

3.3 Members identified what they would like to focus on during the sessions. 



 

 

4 Consideration on the Committee forward work programme  

4.1 The Committee noted the forward work programme. 

 

5 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

5.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

5.2 Apologies were received from Laura Jones MS, there was no substitute.  

5.3 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

6 General scrutiny session with the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, Deputy Minister for Social Services and Deputy Minister for 

Mental Health and Wellbeing  

6.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister and Deputy Ministers.  

6.2 The Minister for Health agreed to provide the following: 

- the ‘deep dive’ reports that the Essential Services Steering Group has undertaken into 

specific areas to identify the extent to which essential services had been maintained 

during the pandemic;  

- a note including data on the various kinds of vaccination programmes for children 

and young people;   

6.3 The Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing agreed to provide further 

detail on the progress being made to improve children’s health across a range of 

public health issues.  

 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 The papers were noted.  

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the public 



 

 

from the remainder of the meeting and for the whole meeting on 18 

October  

8.1 The Motion was agreed.  

 

9 Consideration of the evidence from the Ministerial scrutiny session  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence they had heard in the previous evidence 

session.  


